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Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Michigan community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census
is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are

guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Michigan, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $498,374,140

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $80,275,822

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $69,288,545

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $22,613,359

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $20,699,652

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $25,975,534

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Wayne County

Genesee County

Kent County

Macomb County

Oakland County

Ingham County

Saginaw County

Muskegon County

Kalamazoo County

Berrien County

Jackson County

Calhoun County

Washtenaw County

St. Clair County

Ottawa County

Van Buren County

Bay County

Monroe County

Lenawee County

Title I Allocation

$195,379,820

$29,963,942

$28,790,464

$27,741,349

$24,959,005

$13,703,670

$12,007,754

$10,433,398

$9,908,669

$9,904,203

$8,624,423

$7,394,145

$7,345,265

$5,774,393

$4,685,486

$4,538,596

$4,061,119

$3,976,605

$3,464,509

MICHIGAN

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

39.2%

6.0%

5.8%

5.6%

5.0%

2.7%

2.4%

2.1%

2.0%

2.0%

1.7%

1.5%

1.5%

1.2%

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.8%

0.7%

County

Montcalm County

St. Joseph County

Eaton County

Tuscola County

Allegan County

Clare County

Shiawassee County

Mecosta County

Newaygo County

Hillsdale County

Iosco County

Sanilac County

Midland County

Osceola County

Lapeer County

Branch County

Cass County

Roscommon County

Ionia County

Title I Allocation

$3,387,945

$3,188,046

$3,055,522

$2,703,636

$2,672,301

$2,650,493

$2,612,159

$2,362,671

$2,336,318

$2,123,515

$2,121,588

$1,996,979

$1,986,916

$1,951,576

$1,950,349

$1,937,615

$1,916,848

$1,892,656

$1,840,627

Percent of
State Total

0.7%

0.6%

0.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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County

Grand Traverse
County

Livingston County

Wexford County

Marquette County

Chippewa County

Gratiot County

Gladwin County

Mason County

Barry County

Isabella County

Oceana County

Delta County

Alpena County

Menominee County

Huron County

Cheboygan County

Otsego County

Houghton County

Clinton County

Title I Allocation

$1,836,540

$1,833,245

$1,820,938

$1,798,788

$1,632,896

$1,605,572

$1,502,891

$1,447,923

$1,422,199

$1,402,276

$1,376,116

$1,295,065

$1,213,236

$1,128,898

$1,102,892

$1,100,364

$1,094,989

$1,076,177

$999,419

MICHIGAN

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

County

Manistee County

Emmet County

Ogemaw County

Antrim County

Kalkaska County

Arenac County

Charlevoix County

Dickinson County

Missaukee County

Lake County

Gogebic County

Crawford County

Benzie County

Presque Isle County

Oscoda County

Iron County

Mackinac County

Montmorency
County

Luce County

Title I Allocation

$953,313

$945,382

$936,134

$930,423

$856,760

$843,924

$789,966

$752,617

$710,666

$689,671

$667,133

$605,291

$513,251

$477,858

$441,856

$411,156

$400,404

$395,584

$339,764

Percent of
State Total

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



MICHIGAN

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County Title I Allocation :;r;e::g;
Leelanau County $302,185 <0.1%
Baraga County $300,734 <0.1%
Schoolcraft County $300,717 <0.1%
Alger County $287,329 <0.1%
Alcona County $264,088 <0.1%
Ontonagon County $222,936 <0.1%
Total $498,374,140 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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MICHIGAN

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County

Wayne County

Oakland County

Kent County

Genesee County

Macomb County

Ingham County

Saginaw County

Washtenaw County

Kalamazoo County

Muskegon County

Jackson County

Bay County

Calhoun County

St. Clair County

Berrien County

Lenawee County

Monroe County

Ottawa County

Midland County

CDBG Entitlement

$42,472,096

$7,184,805

$5,436,211

$5,251,470

$4,696,843

$2,274,962

$1,935,637

$1,846,861

$1,709,376

$1,379,257

$1,116,874

$1,092,726

$1,087,914

$709,453

$650,027

$514,223

$397,610

$285,647

$233,830

Percent of
State Total

52.90%

9.00%

6.80%

6.50%

5.90%

2.80%

2.40%

2.30%

2.10%

1.70%

1.40%

1.40%

1.40%

0.90%

0.80%

0.60%

0.50%

0.40%

0.30%

County

Total

CDBG Entitlement

$80,275,822

Percent of
State Total

100.00%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are

aggregated by county.



MICHIGAN

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Detroit Emp
Solutions

Macomb/St.

Clair

West
Michigan
Works

Oakland
County

SEMCA

GST
Michigan
Works

Southeast

Great Lakes
Bay

UPWARD
Talent
Council

Southwest

Cities: Detroit

Counties: Macomb, St. Clair

Counties: Allegan, Barry,
Ionia, Kent, Montcalm,
Muskegon, Ottawa

Counties: Oakland

Counties: Monroe, Wayne
not including Detroit

Counties: Genesee,
Huron, Lapeer, Sanilac,
Shiawassee, Tuscola

Counties: Hillsdale,
Jackson, Lenawee,
Livingston, Washtenaw

Counties: Bay, Gratiot,
Isabella, Midland, Saginaw

Counties: Alger, Baraga,
Chippewa, Delta, Dickinson,
Gogebic, Houghton, Iron,
Keweenaw, Luce, Mackinac,
Marquette, Menominee,
Ontonagon, Schoolcraft

Counties: Branch, Calhoun,
Kalamazoo, St. Joseph

$4,162,777

$2,425,553

$1,867,920

$1,918,875

$1,784,075

$1,667,481

$1,193,412

$981,966

$887,227

$764,955

$4,482,052

$2,537,018

$2,103,929

$1,958,611

$1,734,684

$1,755,023

$1,449,504

$1,263,371

$931,728

$934,867

$5,232,635

$2,856,655

$2,250,009

$2,314,145

$2,410,466

$2,042,371

$1,571,630

$1,237,221

$1,126,742

$885,671

$13,877,464

$7,819,226

$6,221,858

$6,191,631

$5,929,225

$5,464,875

$4,214,546

$3,482,558

$2,945,697

$2,585,493

20.0%

11.3%

9.0%

8.9%

8.6%

7.9%

6.1%

5.0%

4.3%

3.7%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure
you locate the correct area associated with your community.



MICHIGAN

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Capital Area f:g“g:s‘ Clinton, Eaton, $661,446  $980,022  $895,734  $2,537,202 3.7%
Counties: Antrim, Benzie,
Charlevoix, Emmet,

Northwest Grand Traverse, Kalkaska, $605,722 $613,002 $757,735 $1,976,459 2.9%
Leelanau, Manistee,
Missaukee, Wexford

Berrien/ Counties: Berrien, Cass

Cass/Van ’ ’ ’ $515,012 $522,989 $649,704 $1,687,705 2.4%
Van Buren

Buren
Counties: Arenac, Clare,

Region 7B Gladwin, Iosco, Ogemaw, $448,097 $436,356 $605,039 $1,489,492 2.1%
Roscommon
Counties: Alcona, Alpena,

Northeast ~ Cheboygan, Crawford, $415,246  $423,656  $634,796 $1,473,698 2.1%
Montmorency, Oscoda,
Otsego, Presque Isle
Counties: Lake, Mason,

West Central Mecosta, Newaygo, Oceana, $399,888 $486,547 $504,981 $1,391,416 2.0%
Osceola

Total All $20,699,652 $22,613,359 $25,975,534 $69,288,545 100%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure
you locate the correct area associated with your community.
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