

Michigan

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Michigan community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Michigan, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$498,374,140

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$80,275,822

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$69,288,545

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$22,613,359

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$20,699,652

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$25,975,534

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

MICHIGAN

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Wayne County	\$195,379,820	39.2%	Montcalm County	\$3,387,945	0.7%
Genesee County	\$29,963,942	6.0%	St. Joseph County	\$3,188,046	0.6%
Kent County	\$28,790,464	5.8%	Eaton County	\$3,055,522	0.6%
Macomb County	\$27,741,349	5.6%	Tuscola County	\$2,703,636	0.5%
Oakland County	\$24,959,005	5.0%	Allegan County	\$2,672,301	0.5%
Ingham County	\$13,703,670	2.7%	Clare County	\$2,650,493	0.5%
Saginaw County	\$12,007,754	2.4%	Shiawassee County	\$2,612,159	0.5%
Muskegon County	\$10,433,398	2.1%	Mecosta County	\$2,362,671	0.5%
Kalamazoo County	\$9,908,669	2.0%	Newaygo County	\$2,336,318	0.5%
Berrien County	\$9,904,203	2.0%	Hillsdale County	\$2,123,515	0.4%
Jackson County	\$8,624,423	1.7%	Iosco County	\$2,121,588	0.4%
Calhoun County	\$7,394,145	1.5%	Sanilac County	\$1,996,979	0.4%
Washtenaw County	\$7,345,265	1.5%	Midland County	\$1,986,916	0.4%
St. Clair County	\$5,774,393	1.2%	Osceola County	\$1,951,576	0.4%
Ottawa County	\$4,685,486	0.9%	Lapeer County	\$1,950,349	0.4%
Van Buren County	\$4,538,596	0.9%	Branch County	\$1,937,615	0.4%
Bay County	\$4,061,119	0.8%	Cass County	\$1,916,848	0.4%
Monroe County	\$3,976,605	0.8%	Roscommon County	\$1,892,656	0.4%
Lenawee County	\$3,464,509	0.7%	Ionia County	\$1,840,627	0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

MICHIGAN

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Grand Traverse County	\$1,836,540	0.4%	Manistee County	\$953,313	0.2%
Livingston County	\$1,833,245	0.4%	Emmet County	\$945,382	0.2%
Wexford County	\$1,820,938	0.4%	Ogemaw County	\$936,134	0.2%
Marquette County	\$1,798,788	0.4%	Antrim County	\$930,423	0.2%
Chippewa County	\$1,632,896	0.3%	Kalkaska County	\$856,760	0.2%
Gratiot County	\$1,605,572	0.3%	Arenac County	\$843,924	0.2%
Gladwin County	\$1,502,891	0.3%	Charlevoix County	\$789,966	0.2%
Mason County	\$1,447,923	0.3%	Dickinson County	\$752,617	0.2%
Barry County	\$1,422,199	0.3%	Missaukee County	\$710,666	0.1%
Isabella County	\$1,402,276	0.3%	Lake County	\$689,671	0.1%
Oceana County	\$1,376,116	0.3%	Gogebic County	\$667,133	0.1%
Delta County	\$1,295,065	0.3%	Crawford County	\$605,291	0.1%
Alpena County	\$1,213,236	0.2%	Benzie County	\$513,251	0.1%
Menominee County	\$1,128,898	0.2%	Presque Isle County	\$477,858	0.1%
Huron County	\$1,102,892	0.2%	Oscoda County	\$441,856	< 0.1%
Cheboygan County	\$1,100,364	0.2%	Iron County	\$411,156	< 0.1%
Otsego County	\$1,094,989	0.2%	Mackinac County	\$400,404	< 0.1%
Houghton County	\$1,076,177	0.2%	Montmorency County	\$395,584	< 0.1%
Clinton County	\$999,419	0.2%	Luce County	\$339,764	< 0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

MICHIGAN

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Leelanau County	\$302,185	< 0.1%
Baraga County	\$300,734	< 0.1%
Schoolcraft County	\$300,717	< 0.1%
Alger County	\$287,329	< 0.1%
Alcona County	\$264,088	< 0.1%
Ontonagon County	\$222,936	< 0.1%
Total	\$498,374,140	100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

MICHIGAN

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total	County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Wayne County	\$42,472,096	52.90%	Total	\$80,275,822	100.00%
Oakland County	\$7,184,805	9.00%			
Kent County	\$5,436,211	6.80%			
Genesee County	\$5,251,470	6.50%			
Macomb County	\$4,696,843	5.90%			
Ingham County	\$2,274,962	2.80%			
Saginaw County	\$1,935,637	2.40%			
Washtenaw County	\$1,846,861	2.30%			
Kalamazoo County	\$1,709,376	2.10%			
Muskegon County	\$1,379,257	1.70%			
Jackson County	\$1,116,874	1.40%			
Bay County	\$1,092,726	1.40%			
Calhoun County	\$1,087,914	1.40%			
St. Clair County	\$709,453	0.90%			
Berrien County	\$650,027	0.80%			
Lenawee County	\$514,223	0.60%			
Monroe County	\$397,610	0.50%			
Ottawa County	\$285,647	0.40%			
Midland County	\$233,830	0.30%			

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

MICHIGAN

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County or City	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Detroit Emp Solutions	Cities: Detroit	\$4,162,777	\$4,482,052	\$5,232,635	\$13,877,464	20.0%
Macomb/St. Clair	Counties: Macomb, St. Clair	\$2,425,553	\$2,537,018	\$2,856,655	\$7,819,226	11.3%
West Michigan Works	Counties: Allegan, Barry, Ionia, Kent, Montcalm, Muskegon, Ottawa	\$1,867,920	\$2,103,929	\$2,250,009	\$6,221,858	9.0%
Oakland County	Counties: Oakland	\$1,918,875	\$1,958,611	\$2,314,145	\$6,191,631	8.9%
SEMCA	Counties: Monroe, Wayne not including Detroit	\$1,784,075	\$1,734,684	\$2,410,466	\$5,929,225	8.6%
GST Michigan Works	Counties: Genesee, Huron, Lapeer, Sanilac, Shiawassee, Tuscola	\$1,667,481	\$1,755,023	\$2,042,371	\$5,464,875	7.9%
Southeast	Counties: Hillsdale, Jackson, Lenawee, Livingston, Washtenaw	\$1,193,412	\$1,449,504	\$1,571,630	\$4,214,546	6.1%
Great Lakes Bay	Counties: Bay, Gratiot, Isabella, Midland, Saginaw	\$981,966	\$1,263,371	\$1,237,221	\$3,482,558	5.0%
UPWARD Talent Council	Counties: Alger, Baraga, Chippewa, Delta, Dickinson, Gogebic, Houghton, Iron, Keweenaw, Luce, Mackinac, Marquette, Menominee, Ontonagon, Schoolcraft	\$887,227	\$931,728	\$1,126,742	\$2,945,697	4.3%
Southwest	Counties: Branch, Calhoun, Kalamazoo, St. Joseph	\$764,955	\$934,867	\$885,671	\$2,585,493	3.7%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure you locate the correct area associated with your community.

MICHIGAN

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County or City	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Capital Area	Counties: Clinton, Eaton, Ingham	\$661,446	\$980,022	\$895,734	\$2,537,202	3.7%
Northwest	Counties: Antrim, Benzie, Charlevoix, Emmet, Grand Traverse, Kalkaska, Leelanau, Manistee, Missaukee, Wexford	\$605,722	\$613,002	\$757,735	\$1,976,459	2.9%
Berrien/Cass/Van Buren	Counties: Berrien, Cass, Van Buren	\$515,012	\$522,989	\$649,704	\$1,687,705	2.4%
Region 7B	Counties: Arenac, Clare, Gladwin, Iosco, Ogemaw, Roscommon	\$448,097	\$436,356	\$605,039	\$1,489,492	2.1%
Northeast	Counties: Alcona, Alpena, Cheboygan, Crawford, Montmorency, Oscoda, Otsego, Presque Isle	\$415,246	\$423,656	\$634,796	\$1,473,698	2.1%
West Central	Counties: Lake, Mason, Mecosta, Newaygo, Oceana, Osceola	\$399,888	\$486,547	\$504,981	\$1,391,416	2.0%
Total	All	\$20,699,652	\$22,613,359	\$25,975,534	\$69,288,545	100%

Note: This state uses a mix of counties and cities to define its Local Workforce Development Areas. Please review carefully to ensure you locate the correct area associated with your community.